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The Division of Public Utilities (Division) hereby submits its reply brief 

addressing the Division’s response to parties’ initial briefs on the proposed standard contract. 

II.I. Issue No. 1 – Fees 

The Division supports the suggested language changes of URTA concerning fees, 

Sections 3.01, 3.20, 3.25, and 5.02 of the proposed contract. 
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III.II. Issue No. 2 – Timeframes. 

The Division supports the suggested language changes of URTA concerning 

timeframes, Sections 3.02 and 3.09 of the proposed contract.  This language supports the 

Division’s position for a 30-day timeframes for application and make-ready.  This Division 

disagrees with the language proposed by UTPOIA, which requires a penalty for failure to 

complete make-ready. 

III. Issues No. 3 – Service Drops 

The Division supports URTA’s the deletion to Section 3.02 of the proposed 

contract.  The provision deleted does not appear to be necessary. 

IV. Issue No. 4 – Overlashing. 

The Division supports Qwest’s additions to Section 3.01 of the proposed contract 

to set a standard for temporary overlashing. 

V. Issues No. 5 – Audit Costs. 

We recognize that the parties have differing positions on this issue; however, the 

Division reiterates its position that audit costs should be borne by all attachers to poles.  The 

Division continues to support the contract language as filed in Attachment A to our initial brief. 

VI. Issue No. 6 – Easements. 

The Division reiterates its position that the proposed contract 

language as filed with the Division’s initial brief is sufficient. 

VII. Issue No. 7 – Relocation Costs. 

The Division supports the position of Qwest and the URTA.  The Division 

recommends adopting the clarifications as set forth by both these parties in their initial briefs. 
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VIII. Issue No. 8 – Disputed Bills. 

  The Division reiterates its proposal to require payment of disputed amounts with a 

longer timeframe of 60 days versus the normal payment requirement timeframe of 30 days.  See 

the Division’s initial brief. 

IX. Issues No. 9 – Indemnity, Liability and Damages, & Issue No. 10 – Insurance 

The Division supports the language proposed by Qwest for Articles IX and X of 

the contract. 

 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 13th day of May, 2005. 

UTAH DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
 
 
  
Michael Ginsberg 
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia E. Schmid 
Assistant Attorney General 
160 E 300 S, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 15th day of April 4, 2005, an original, five (5) true and 

correct copies, and an electronic copy of the foregoing INITIAL BRIEF were hand-delivered 

to: 

Ms. Julie Orchard 
Commission Secretary 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84114 
lmathie@utah.gov 

  
and a true and correct copy mailed, postage prepaid thereon, and electronically mailed to: 

Meredith R. Harris, Esq. 
AT&T Corp. 
One AT&T Way 
Bedminster, New Jersey  07921 
harrism@att.com 
 
Martin J. Arias, Esq. 
Comcast Cable Communications, LLC 
1500 Market Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania  19102 
martin_arias@comcast.com 
J. Davidson Thomas, Esq. 
Cole, Raywid & Braverman, LLP 
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., 2d Floor 
Washington, D.C.  20006 
dthomas@crblaw.com 
 
Genevieve D. Sapir, Esq. 
Cole, Raywid & Braverman, LLP 
2381 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 110 
El Segundo, California  90245 
gsapir@crblaw.com 
Curt Huttsell, Ph.D. 
Manager, State Government Affairs 
ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, LLC 
4 Triad Center, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84180 
chuttsel@czn.com 
 

Charles L. Best, Esq. 
Associate General Counsel 
ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, LLC 
4400 N.E. 77th Avenue 
Vancouver, Washington  98662-6706 
charles_best@eli.net 
 
Gerit F. Hull, Esq. 
PacifiCorp 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1700 
Portland, Oregon  97232 
gerit.hull@pacificorp.com 
 
Charles A. Zdebski, Esq. 
Raymond A. Kowalski, Esq. 
Jennifer D. Chapman, Esq. 
Troutman Sanders, LLP 
401 Ninth Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, DC  20004-2134 
charles.zdebski@troutmansanders.com 
raymond.kowalski@troutmansanders.com 
jennifer.chapman@troutmansanders.com 
 
Gary Sackett, Esq. 
Jones Waldo Holbrook & McDonough 
170 South Main, #1500 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84101 
gsackett@joneswaldo.com 
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Robert C. Brown, Esq. 
Qwest Services Corporation 
1801 California Street, 49th Floor 
Denver, Colorado  80202 
Robert.brown@qwest.com 
 
Michael Peterson 
Executive Director 
Utah Rural Electric Association 
10714 South Jordan Gateway 
South Jordan, Utah  84095 
mpeterson@utahcooperatives.com 
 
Stephen F. Mecham, Esq. 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
Gateway Tower East, Suite 900 
10 East South Temple 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84133 
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com 
 
Bradley R. Cahoon, Esq. 
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. 
15 West South Temple, Suite 1200 
Gateway Tower West 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84101 
bcahoon@swlaw.com 
 
Gregory J. Kopta, Esq. 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
2600 Century Square 
1501 Fourth Avenue 
Seattle, Washington  98101-1688 
gregkopta@dwt.com 
 

Danny Eyre 
General Manager 
Bridger Valley Electric Association, Inc. 
Post Office Box 399 
Mountain View, Wyoming  82939 
derye@bvea.net 
 
Mr. Carl R. Albrecht 
General Manager / CEO 
Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc. 
120 West 300 South 
Post Office Box 465 
Loa, Utah  84747 
calbrecht@garkaneenergy.com 
 
LaDel Laub 
Assistant General Manager 
Dixie Escalante Rural Electric Association 
71 East Highway 56 
HC 76 Box 95 
Beryl, Utah  84714-5197 
ladell@color-country.net 
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